
Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE B

Members of Planning Sub Committee B are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in 
Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on, 27 
November 2018 at 7.30 pm.

Lesley Seary
Chief Executive

Enquiries to : Zoe Lewis
Tel : 020 7527 3486
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 19 November 2018

Welcome: 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting. 

Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are 
taken on planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these 
items are limited to those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to 
speak at the meeting please register by calling the Planning Department on 
020 7527 2278 or emailing enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk

Committee Membership Wards Substitute Members

Councillor Kay (Chair) - Mildmay;
Councillor Chapman (Vice-Chair) - Junction;
Councillor Khondoker - Highbury West;
Councillor Klute - St Peter's;
Councillor Woolf - Canonbury;

Councillor Convery - Caledonian;
Councillor Cutler - St Peter's;
Councillor Graham - Bunhill;
Councillor Nathan - Clerkenwell;
Councillor Picknell - St Mary's;

Quorum: 3 councillors

Public Document Pack

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


A. Formal Matters Page

1. Introductions

2. Apologies for Absence

3. Declarations of Substitute Members

4. Declarations of Interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent;

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.  

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item.

If yo
[...]
the Planning Sub Committee B held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on  2 October 2018 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Kay (Chair), Chapman (Vice-Chair), Khondoker, Klute 
and Convery (Substitute) (In place of Woolf)

Councillor Jenny Kay in the Chair

11 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1)
Councillor Kay welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and officers 
introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the meeting.

12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)
Apologies were received from Councillor Woolf.

13 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)
Councillor Convery substituted for Councillor Woolf.

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)
Councillor Klute declared that in relation to Item B5, the applicant was a constituent he had 
done casework for regarding noise from the nearby pub. 

15 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5)
The order of business would be B7, B1 and B2, B8, B5, B6, B3, B9 and B4.

16 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2018 be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

17 1 BERRY PLACE, ISLINGTON, LONDON EC1V 0JD (Item B1)
Installation of proposed plant equipment (2 no. air conditioning units) above existing flat roof 
at second floor level (first floor roof) including associated screening and other works.

(Planning application number: P2018/1799/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made:
 Concern was raised about the air conditioning units being turned on at 6.30am. The 

noise officer stated that mitigation measures would be put in place. An enclosure 
would be placed around the units and they would only be permitted to operate at 
85% capacity which would limit noise.

 Concern was raised that details of the screening had not been provided. The 
planning officer advised that there was a condition relating to materials, the air 
conditioning units were set back by 1.7
[...]
hotel.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 of the 
officer report with the wording of Condition 2 being amended regarding the 
decommissioning of rooms and the wording of this to be delegated to officers. 

Page 5



Planning Sub Committee B -  2 October 2018

6

The meeting ended at 10.35 pm

CHAIR

Page 6



Schedule of Planning Applications

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  Tuesday 27 November, 2018

COMMITTEE AGENDA

3 Bickerton Road

Islington

LONDON

N19 5JU

1

Caledonian Park Clock Tower and Heritage Centre

Market Road

London

N7 9HF

2

Foxama House

17 - 18 Hayward's Place

London

EC1R 0EQ

3

3 Bickerton Road

Islington

LONDON

N19 5JU

1

P2018/2148/FULApplication Number:

Ward: Junction
Conversion of existing single family dwelling to create 3no. self-contained units (1 x 

3bed/5person and 1 x 2bed/4person and 1 x 2bed/3person), and demolition of existing rear 

outrigger and the erection of a full width ground floor rear extension, partial width first floor 

rear extension, roof extension with rooflights above, plus alterations to rear window openings 

and windows. Proposed terrace above rear ground floor level with associated balustrade, and 

associated works.

Proposed Development:

Application Type: Full Planning Application

Case Officer: Nathan Stringer

Name of Applicant: Mr Mark Shenton

Recommendation:

Caledonian Park Clock Tower and Heritage Centre

Market Road

London

N7 9HF

2

P2017/4433/S73Application Number:

Ward: Holloway

Page 1 of 2Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 7

Agenda Annex



Variation of condition 6 (hours of operation) of planning permission ref: P2016/0730/FUL, 

dated 23/05/2016

The proposal includes changes to the approved hours of operations for the Heritage Centre, 

Clock Tower and the Cafe.

(Re-consultation September 2018: The proposed change to the hours of operations for the 

Heritage Centre, Clock Tower and the Café has been amended)

Proposed Development:

Application Type: Removal/Variation of Condition (Section 73)

Case Officer: David Nip

Name of Applicant: Mr Christopher Hariades

Recommendation:

Foxama House

17 - 18 Hayward's Place

London

EC1R 0EQ

3

P2018/2236/S73Application Number:

Ward: Clerkenwell
RECONSULTATION: Section 73 application for the variation of Condition 2 (drawing and 

document numbers) and Condition 8 (Flat roof not used as amenity space) of planning 

consent ref P2017/3258/FUL dated 21/03/2018 for 'Erection of a fourth floor roof extension to 

provide additional office accommodation (Use Class B1), alterations at third floor level to 

remove dormer windows and infill front façade to match lower floors, extension to existing 

rear external staircase up to fourth floor and installation of new air conditioning plant and 

enclosure at fourth floor.' The Section 73 variation is to install a metal and glass barrier on the 

approved roof terrace to allow part of the terrace to be used as an outdoor amenity space; 

and replacement of glazed sliding doors at north-east elevation with windows and a fire 

scape door. REASON: Revised description to include replacement of glazed sliding doors.

Proposed Development:

Application Type: Removal/Variation of Condition (Section 73)

Case Officer: Nathan Stringer

Name of Applicant: n/a

Recommendation:

Page 2 of 2Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 8



PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE B
Date: 27th November 2018 NON-EXEMPT

Application number P2018/2148/FUL
Application type Full Planning Application 
Ward Junction Ward
Listed building N/A
Conservation area St John’s Grove 
Development Plan Context St John’s Grove Conservation Area (and associated 

Article 4 Direction)
Core Strategy Key Area – Archway
Local Cycle Route
Within 100m of SRN
Article 4 Direction A1-A2 (Rest of Borough)

Licensing Implications None
Site Address 3 Bickerton Road, London, N19 5NJ
Proposal Conversion of existing single family dwelling to create 3no. 

self-contained
[...]
atch those used on the existing 
building.

REASON:  In the interest of securing sustainable development and to ensure 
that the resulting appearance and construction of the development is of a high 
standard and preserves the character and appearance of the St John’s Grove 
Conservation Area.

4 Bird Boxes 

CONDITION: Notwithstanding the hereby approved plans, 2no. bird boxes shall 
be installed into the roof extension and 1no. bird box shall be installed into the 
rear first floor extension. These shall be retained thereafter into perpetuity.

REASON: To prevent undue impact on and in the interest of enhancing 
biodiversity. 

Page 36



5 Window obscured and fixed shut

CONDITION: The first floor west-facing window at the rear extension shown on 
the hereby approved plan number 1_22 Rev B shall be obscurely glazed and 
fixed shut, and shall be provided as such prior to the first occupation of the 
development.

The obscurely glazed window shall be fixed shut, unless revised plans are 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority which 
confirm that the window could open to a degree, which would not result in undue 
overlooking of neighbouring habitable room windows.

The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the details so 
approved and maintained as such thereafter.

REASON: To prevent the undue overlooking of neighbouring habitable room 
windows in the aim of protecting residential amenity.

6 CONDITION

CONDITION: All future occupiers of the residential units hereby approved shall 
not be eligible to obtain an on street residents’ parking permit except:

i) In the case of disabled persons
ii) In the case of the resident who is an existing holder of a residents’ 

parking permit issued by the London Borough of Islington and has 
held the permit for a period of at least one year.

REASON: To ensure that the development remains car free and therefore 
prevent undue impacts on parking availability as well as provide more 
sustainable means of travel to support improvement of air quality.

7 CONDITION

CONDITION: Notwithstanding the drawings and details hereby approved, no 
permission is granted for the balustrade and screening to the rear first floor roof 
terrace shown on drawing number 1_22 Rev B. Full details and drawings of 
screening and balustrades to the terrace hereby approved shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the use of the 
terrace. The details shall include obscure glazed screening with a height of at 
least 1.7m and black metal balustrades. These shall be retained thereafter into 
perpetuity.

REASON: To ensure that the resulting appearance and construction of the 
development is of a high standard and preserves the character and appearance 
of the St John’s Grove Conservation Area, and to prevent the undue overlooking 
of neighbouring habitable room windows in the aim of protecting residential 
amenity.

Page 37



List of Informatives:

1 Construction works

Noise from demolition and construction works is subject to control under the 
Control of Pollution Act 1974.  You must carry out any building works that can be 
heard at the boundary of the site only between 08.00 and 18.00 hours Monday 
to Friday and 08.00 to 13.00 on Saturday and not at all on Sundays and Public 
Holidays.  You are advised to consult the Pollution Team, Islington Council, 222 
Upper Street London N1 1XR (Tel. No. 020 7527 3258 or by email 
pollution@islington.gov.uk) or seek prior approval under Section 61 of the Act if 
you anticipate any difficulty in carrying out construction other than within the 
hours stated above.

2 Highways Requirements

Compliance with sections 168 to 175 and of the Highways Act, 1980, relating to

“Precautions to be taken in doing certain works in or near streets or highways”. 
This relates, to scaffolding, hoarding and so on. All licenses can be acquired 
through streetworks@islington.gov.uk. All agreements re
[...]
, dated 23/05/2016 for 
the restoration of the grade II* listed clock tower and parts 
of the grade II listed historic market railings and to provide 
a heritage centre in Caledonian Park.

The proposal includes changes to the approved hours of 
operations for the Heritage Centre, Clock Tower and Cafe.

Case Officer David Nip
Applicant Greenspace – Islington Council 

1.  RECOMMENDATION

1.1 The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission - subject to the conditions set out 
in Appendix 1.

Page 59

Agenda Item B2



P-RPT-COM-Main

2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in black)

3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET

Image 1: View to the south of the application site (Nov 2018).

Page 60



P-RPT-COM-Main

Image 2: CGI view to the south of the (consented)  buildings

Image 3: View of the park entrance and Clock View Crescent (Nov 2018)

Page 61



P-RPT-COM-Main

Image 4: CGI view to the south east showing the consented buildings and Clock Tower

Image 5: View to the east showing the residential block on Clock View Crescent (left), the approved 
heritage centre (centre) and the Clock Tower (right). (Nov 2018)

Page 62



P-RPT-COM-Main

Image 6: View of the Clock Tower from the south-east (Nov 2018)

4. SUMMARY

4.1 Planning Permission under section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act is sought for the 
variation of condition 6 (hours of operation) of the original planning permission P2016/0730/FUL, 
which granted:

“The proposed development is to restore the grade II* listed Clock Tower, parts of the grade II listed 
historic market railings and to provide a heritage centre in Caledonian Park”.

4.2 The application is brought to this Sub-Committee because it is a council own development and a 
total of 73 objections have been received against the proposed application.

4.3 The existing planning condition restricts the hours of use of the Clock Tower, Café and Heritage 
Centre to only operate between the hours of:

Monday – Friday: 08:00hr and 18:00hr
Saturday: 10:00h
[...]
II listed 

Woodbridge Chapel to the north-east and Grade II listed 
residential terraces to the north-west.

Conservation area Clerkenwell Green Conservation Area

Development Plan Context Employment Priority Areas (General)
Bunhill & Clerkenwell Core Strategy Key Area
Clerkenwell Green Conservation Area
Central Activities Zone
Finsbury Local Plan Area Bunhill & Clerkenwell
Local view from Archway Road LV4
Local view from Archway Bridge LV5

Licensing Implications None
Site Address Foxama House, 17 - 18 Hayward's Place, London, EC1R 

0EQ
Proposal Section 73 application for the variation of Condition 2 

(drawing and document numbers) and Condition 8 (Flat 
roof not used as amenity space) of planning consent ref 
P2017/3258/FUL dated 21/03/2018 for 'Erection of a 
fourth floor roof extension to provide additional office 
accommodation (Use Class B1), alterations at third floor 
level to remove dormer windows and infill front façade to 
match lower floors, extension to existing rear external 
staircase up to fourth floor and installation of new air 
conditioning plant and enclosure at fourth floor.' 

The Section 73 variation is to install a metal and glass 
barrier on a section of the approved outdoor roof area to 
allow the south east section (front elevation) to be used as 
a roof terrace associated with the approved B1 office use; 
and replacement of glazed sliding doors at north-east 
elevation with fixed glazed windows and a fire scape door. 

Case Officer Nathan Stringer
Applicant N/A
Agent Ms Liz Shannon - Savills UK

1. RECOMMENDATION

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT
Development Management Service
Planning and Development Division
Environment and Regeneration Department

Page 115

Agenda Item B3



The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission:

1. Subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1; 

2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in black)

Page 116



3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET

Image 1:  Aerial view of the application site

Image 2: Aerial view in a 
[...]
 not be used except between the hours of 09:00 and 18:00 Monday 
to Friday except in the case of essential maintenance or repair, or escape in case of 
emergency. 

Page 133



REASON: To ensure that the amenity of neighbouring residential properties is not adversely 
affected in accordance with policies 7.6 and 7.15 of the London Plan 2016 and policy DM2.1 
of Islington's Development Management Policies 2013.

10 Internal Light
CONDITION: Details of measures to adequately mitigate light pollution affecting neighbouring 
residential properties shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority prior to superstructure works commencing on site and subsequently implemented 
prior to first occupation of the development hereby permitted. These measures might include:

- Automated roller blinds; 
- Lighting strategies that reduce the output of luminaires closer to the façades; 
- Light fittings controlled through the use of sensors. 

The approved mitigation measures shall be implemented strictly in accordance with the 
approved details and shall be permanently maintained thereafter. 

REASON: In the interests of the residential amenities of the occupants of adjacent residential 
dwellings.

List of Informatives:

1 Positive Statement
To assist applicants in a positive manner, the Local Planning Authority has produced 
policies and written guidance, all of which is available on the Council's website. 

A pre-application advice service is also offered and encouraged.

Whilst no pre-application discussions were entered into, the policy advice and guidance 
available on the website was followed by the applicant.

The applicant therefore worked in a proactive manner taking into consideration the 
policies and guidance available to them, and therefore the LPA delivered a positive 
decision in accordance with the requirements of the NPPF.

2 Community infrastructure Levy (CIL)
CIL Informative:  Under the terms of the Planning Act 2008 (as amended) an

Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Planning Sub Committee B -  27 November 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee B held at Committee Room 4, 
Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on  27 November 2018 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Kay (Chair), Khondoker, Klute and Graham 
(Substitute) (In place of Chapman)

Councillor Jenny Kay in the Chair

26 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1)
Councillor Kay welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and officers 
introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the meeting.

27 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)
Apologies were received from Councillors Chapman and Woolf.

28 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)
Councillor Graham substituted for Councillor Chapman.

29 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)
There were no declarations of interest. 

30 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5)
The order of business would be as per the agenda.

31 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2018 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

32 3 BICKERTON ROAD, LONDON, N19 5NJ (Item B1)
Conversion of existing single family dwelling to create 3 self-contained units (1x 3bed/5 
person and 1 x 2 bed/4person and 1 x 2bed/3 person), and demolition of existing rear 
outrigger and the erection of a full width ground floor rear extension, partial width first floor 
rear extension, roof extension with rooflights above, plus alterations to rear window 
openings and windows. Proposed terrace above rear ground floor level with associated 
balustrade and associated works.

(Planning application number: P2018/2148/FUL)



Planning Sub Committee B -  27 November 2018

2

In the discussion the following points were made:
 The planning officer stated that the proposal included balustrading on the front 

boundary wall and the existing flank wall on the eastern side had a window which 
would be removed and replaced with three windows. Condition 7 would be amended 
accordingly to include the provision of details regarding the front boundary 
materials.

 In response to a member’s question, the planning officer stated that Flat 3 did not 
have any outside amenity space and Flat 2 had a terrace. It would not be practical 
to provide these flats with access to part of the garden.

 The applicant was asked for his motivation for the development when the viability 
assessment had shown a £400,000 deficit. The applicant stated that he was 
anticipated keeping the flats and renting them out. 

 In response to a member’s question about residents’ objecting to overlooking, the 
planning officer stated that there was 1.7m high screening on both sides which was 
generally accepted as the standard height to prevent overlooking.

 In response to concern about the trees in the garden, the planning officer stated 
that the tree officer considered that no condition was required as the trees were 
significantly far away from the development.

 It was considered that the development was largely policy compliant. However, 
there were minor issues in relation to space standards and amenity space and there 
was no affordable housing contribution. Although the proposed development was in 
a conservation area, the conservation officer had said no harm would be caused to 
either the host building or the wider conservation area.

Councillor Graham proposed a motion to condition that the trees could not be harmed. This 
was seconded by Councillor Kay and carried.

Councillor Graham proposed a motion to condition that the three windows on the eastern 
side be fixed shut. This was seconded by Councillor Kay and carried.

RESOLVED:
That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 
recommendations therein), the presentation to Committee, submitted representations and 
objections provided verbally at this meeting, planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report with the amendment 
to Condition 7 as outlined above and the additional conditions as outlined above, the 
wording of which was delegated to officers.

33 CALEDONIAN PARK CLOCK TOWER AND HERITAGE CENTRE, MARKET 
ROAD, LONDON, N7 9DY (Item B2)
Variation of condition 6 (hours of operation) of planning permission ref: P2016/0730/FUL, 
dated 23/05/2016 for the restoration of the grade II* listed clock tower and parts of the 
grade II* listed historic market railings and to provide a heritage centre in Caledonian Park.

The proposal included changes to the approved hours of operations for the Heritage Centre 
and Café.

(Planning application number: P2017/4433/S73)

In the discussion the following points were made:
 The planning officer stated that the words ‘and the clock tower’ should be removed 

from Conditions 6 and 7.



Planning Sub Committee B -  27 November 2018

3

 A member queried maximum occupancy figures and the planning officer stated that 
these would be required to be submitted by the applicant to meet Condition 12.

 In response to members’ questions, the planning officer advised that the minimum 
closest distance between the building and closest residential property was 15m 
corner to corner; it was not intended that there be any amplified music and this was 
conditioned by Condition 12; and deliveries and parking had been conditioned in the 
original approval and would remain unchanged. The site management plan would 
require any potential anti-social behaviour to be monitored and managed by the 
staff present on site during the operation hours.

 In response to members’ questions, the applicant advised that the extended hours 
were being sought as the current hours would limit the use of the facilities by the 
community. The opening hours sought were more in line with the park’s opening 
hours. A member of staff would be present during any private bookings and alcohol 
was not allowed to be consumed. Natural surveillance of people using the facilities 
would reduce anti-social behaviour. In addition, there would be a full time officer on 
site who could respond to any anti-social behaviour issues. The maximum 
occupancy was approximately 35 people for the Heritage Centre and 27 people for 
the café. The current restriction meant that even the toilets could not be used 
before 10am at weekends and past 6pm in the summer when the park was open 
until 9pm.

 The planning officer confirmed that in the original proposal back in early 2018, the 
heritage centre was proposed to be opened for 13 hours longer each week in the 
summer than the current consented hours and 4 hours longer in winter; and the 
café would be open for 4 hours longer each week in the summer and 2 hours longer 
in the winter.

 Following a first consultation on opening hours, the applicant had reduced the 
proposed hours and a second consultation had been held.

 Some members considered that with the heritage centre and café not yet open, this 
was not the appropriate time to apply for extended hours. 

 A member commented that it was sensible to have the hours of the heritage centre 
and café more in line with the park’s opening hours. It would provide more 
opportunities for community groups to use the facilities. 

Following the use of the chair’s casting vote, the following decision was made.

RESOLVED:
That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 
recommendations therein), the presentation to Committee, submitted representations and 
objections provided verbally at this meeting, planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report as amended above.

34 FOXAMA HOUSE, 17-18 HAYWARD'S PLACE, LONDON, EC1R 0EQ (Item 
B3)
RECONSULTATION: Section 73 application for the variation of Condition 2 (drawing and 
document numbers) and Condition 8 (Flat roof not used as amenity space) of planning 
consent ref P2017/3258/FUL dated 21/03/2018 for ‘Erection of a fourth floor roof extension 
to provide additional office accommodation (Use Class B1), alterations at third floor level to 
remove dormer windows and infill front façade to match lower floors, extension to existing 
rear external staircase up to fourth floor and installation of new air conditioning plant and 
enclosure at fourth floor.’ The Section 73 variation is to install a metal and glass barrier on 
the approved roof terrace to allow part of the terrace to be used as an outdoor amenity 



Planning Sub Committee B -  27 November 2018

4

space; and replacement of glazed sliding doors at north-east elevation with windows and a 
fire escape door. REASON: Revised description to include replacement of glazed sliding 
doors.

(Planning application number: P2018/2236/S73)

In the discussion the following points were made:
 The location of the 1.1m screen on the terrace was discussed to ascertain whether 

this could be moved to address an objector’s concern about potential overlooking. 
The applicant stated that this could be changed.

 In response to a resident’s concern about what the terrace could be used for, the 
planning officer stated that its use was ancillary to B1 office use. Any change to this 
would require planning permission. 

Councillor Kay proposed a motion to add a condition that revised details be submitted 
regarding the new location of the 1.1m terrace screening. This was seconded by Councillor 
Graham and carried.

RESOLVED:
That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 
recommendations therein), the presentation to Committee, submitted representations and 
objections provided verbally at this meeting, planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report with the additional 
condition as outlined above, the wording of which was delegated to officers.



Planning Sub Committee B -  27 November 2018

5

WORDING DELEGATED TO OFFICERS

This wording has been provided by officers following the meeting and is included here for 
completeness.

MINUTE 32

3 BICKERTON ROAD, LONDON, N19 5NJ

AMENDED CONDITION 7: Notwithstanding the drawings and details hereby approved, 
no permission is granted for the balustrade and screening to the rear first floor roof terrace 
shown on drawing number 1_22 Rev B or the railings to the front boundary wall shown on 
drawing number 3_11 Rev B. Full details and drawings of screening and balustrades to the 
terrace, and railings to the front boundary wall, shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the use of the terrace. The details shall 
include obscure glazed screening with a height of at least 1.7m and black metal balustrades 
to the terrace, and black metal railings to the front boundary wall. These shall be retained 
thereafter into perpetuity.

REASON: To ensure that the resulting appearance and construction of the development is 
of a high standard and preserves the character and appearance of the St John's Grove 
Conservation Area, and to prevent the undue overlooking of neighbouring habitable room 
windows in the aim of protecting residential amenity.

ADDITIONAL CONDITION 8: The three east-facing windows to the flank elevation 
shown on the hereby approved drawing number 3_12 Rev B shall be fixed shut, and shall 
be provided as such prior to the first occupation of the development.

The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the details so approved 
and maintained as such thereafter.

REASON: To ensure that the development does not unduly prejudice the short to long term 
development potential of the neighbouring Silver Court site at no. 1 Bickerton Road.

ADDITIONAL CONDITION 9: Prior to the commencement of the development hereby 
approved (including demolition and all preparatory work) the tree within the rear garden of 
the property (as indicated on the architects proposed ground floor plan ref: 339_1_21_A) 
will need to be adequately protected. This will involve the installation of heras fencing (or 
suitable alternative) which will be positioned at a point approximately 4m from the stem of 
the retained tree and span the complete width of the garden. The fence will be secured and 
fixed into the ground in such a way as to prevent access and fence movement. 

The protected area will be referred to as the Tree Protection Zone (TPZ) and will be area 
regarded as sacrosanct. No materials will be stored within this area and no construction 
activities undertaken with the TPZ.

To confirm compliance with this condition a photo of the installed fence will be sent to the 
Council which will need to confirm both its robust construction and correct positioning. 

Should the tree be inappropriately damaged or destroyed during construction, or die within 
5 calendar years of the completion of the development then an appropriate replacement 
tree providing similar canopy cover is required to be planted. The size, species and location 



Planning Sub Committee B -  27 November 2018

6

of the replacement tree shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority.

The development thereafter shall be implemented in strict accordance with the approved 
details. 
 
Reason:  Required prior to commencement of development to satisfy the Local Planning 
Authority that the trees to be retained will not be damaged during demolition or 
construction and to protect and enhance the appearance and character of the site and 
locality, in accordance with Policy DM 6.5, policies 7.19 and 7.21 of the London 
Plan and pursuant to section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.  

ADDITIONAL CONDITION 10: Prior to completion or first occupation of the 
development hereby approved, whichever is the sooner; full details of all proposed tree 
planting shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. This 
will include planting and maintenance specifications, including cross-section drawings, use 
of guards or other protective measures and confirmation of location, species and sizes, 
nursery stock type, supplier and defect period. All tree planting shall be carried out in 
accordance with those details and at those times.

Any trees that are found to be dead, dying, severely damaged or diseased within five years 
of the completion of the building works OR five years of the carrying out of the landscaping 
scheme (whichever is later), shall be replaced in the next planting season by specimens of 
similar size and species in the first suitable planting season. 

Reason: To replace the three trees to be removed to facilitate the repair of the boundary 
wall and comply with the duties indicated in Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 to safeguard and enhance the amenity of the area, to maximise the quality and 
usability of open spaces within the development, and to enhance its setting within the 
immediate locality in accordance with Policy DM 6.5, policies 7.19 and 7.21 of the London 
Plan.

MINUTE 34

FOXAMA HOUSE, 17-18 HAYWARD’S PLACE, LONDON, EC1R 0EQ

ADDITIONAL CONDITION 8: Notwithstanding the drawings and details hereby 
approved, revised drawings and details shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority prior to work commencing, demonstrating a revised location of the 
metal glass barrier to ensure that the south-east corner of the outdoor roof area at fourth 
floor level is not used as a terrace. The area to be used as a terrace shall be shown dashed 
in blue on the plan, and the remainder of the flat roof area shall be shown dashed in red on 
the plan. 

The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the details so approved 
and maintained as such thereafter.

The area shown dashed in red on the plan subsequently approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority shall not be used as an amenity or sitting out space of any kind 
whatsoever and shall not be used other than for essential maintenance or repair, or fire 
escape in case of emergency.



Planning Sub Committee B -  27 November 2018

7

REASON: To ensure that the amenity of neighbouring residential properties is not 
adversely affected in accordance with policies 7.6 and 7.15 of the London Plan 2016 and 
policy DM2.1 of Islington's Development Management Policies 2013.

ADDITIONAL CONDITION 9: The roof terrace shown dashed in blue on the plans 
subsequently submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority in accordance with 
Condition 8, shall not be used except between the hours of 09:00 and 18:00 Monday to 
Friday except in the case of essential maintenance or repair, or escape in case of 
emergency. 

REASON: To ensure that the amenity of neighbouring residential properties is not 
adversely affected in accordance with policies 7.6 and 7.15 of the London Plan 2016 and 
policy DM2.1 of Islington's Development Management Policies 2013.

The meeting ended at 9.00 pm

CHAIR


